this case and appeals to both the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeals and the United States Supreme 
Court.

Additional Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
1. The Defendant, Tracie L Green, executed a Promissory Note dated June 9, 2014, 

promising thereby to pay to the order of U.S. Bank N.A. the sum of One Hundred Twenty 
Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty-Seven And 00/100 ($120,957.00) with interest at 4.75 percent per 
annum. The Defendant also executed a mortgage in favor of U.S. Bank, N.A., dated June 9,2014,■ 
covering real property in Lexington County, known as 125 Cardinal Pines Drive, Lexington, South 
Carolina. The mortgage was filed on June 19, 2014, and is of record in the Office of the Register

[...]

United States Supreme Court, the extremely large volume of documents filed in the case, the 
potential liabilities inherent in a foreclosure matter, the attendant responsibilities and the outcome 
obtained for the Plaintiff, I find that the attorneys' fees in the amount of Six Thousand Three 
Hundred forty-Five And 00/100 ($6,345.00) are reasonable.

4. The amount due and owing on the Note, with interest at the rate provided in the 
Note, and other costs and expenses of collection, including attorneys’ fees, secured by the Note 
and Mortgage, is as follows:

a) Principal Balance due as of 4/1/2020 $109,060.11

[...]

judgment debt to comprise the amount of Plaintiffs debt secured by the mortgage through the date 
to which such interest is computed. • ■ ’ >

5. : . That the Defendant, Palmetto Citizens Federal Credit Union, is made a party by
virtue of a mortgage given by Tracie Ledora Green in the amount of Twelve Thousand And 00/100 
($12,000.00) dated February 23,'2010 and recorded March 4, 2010, in Book No. 14125, at Page 
135 in the Office of the Register, of Deeds for, Lexington County; thereafter, Palmetto Citizens 
Federal Credit Union subordinated it mortgage lien to the Plaintiff’s mortgage lien by virtue of a

[...]

The Plaintiff should have judgment of foreclosure of the' mortgage and the 

mortgaged property should be ordered sold at public auction after due advertisement.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED: ,
1. There is due to the Plaintiff on the obligation and mortgage set forth in the 

Complaint the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Two Hundred Thirteen And 73/100 Dollars 
($150,213.73) representing the "Total Debt" due Plaintiff as set forth supra, together with interest 
at the rate provided therein on the balance of principal from the date aforesaid to the date hereof.

■ 2. The amount due in the preceding paragraph (the "Total Debt" as set forth supra and